
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 18 January 2016 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Democratic Services Committee 
 

Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 at 1.00 pm, 
Conference Room 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

3.   Minutes of previous meeting 

 
1 - 4 

4.   Induction and Information for new members - WLGA consultation 

 
5 - 8 

5.   Live Streaming 

 
 

6.   Draft Diary 2016/17 

 
9 - 16 

7.   Election Boundaries 2017 

 
17 - 18 

8.   Frequency of Democratic Services meetings 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: D. Evans 

R. Harris 
P. Clarke 
D. Edwards 
J. Higginson 
P. Jones 
S. Jones 
J. Marshall 
J. Prosser 
V. Smith 
F. Taylor 
A. Webb 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Sustainable and Resilient Communities 
 
Outcomes we are working towards 
 
Nobody Is Left Behind  

 Olde
[...]
dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 19th October, 

2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman) 
County Councillor R. Harris (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: D. Edwards, J. Higginson, P. Jones, S. Jones, 
J. Prosser, V. Smith, F. Taylor and A. Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Tracey Harry Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Abigail Barton Communication and Engagement Manager 
Will McLean Head of Policy & Engagement 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None received.  
 
 
1. Public Open Forum  

 
None 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations received.  
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the Democratic Services Committee dated 7th 

September 2015  
 
We resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record.  
 
4. Communications Strategy  

 
The committee received a presentation from the Communications Manager in relation to roles 
and responsibilities of the communication team as well as activities already undertaken by the 
department and those planned for the future.  
 
The presentation included details on internal communications with staff as well as external 
communication with residents and the public.  
 
Members raised questions around actual activities that are to be undertaken by the 
communications team. The committee were informed that an electronic newsletter will be 
created and distribu
[...]
uest that they received further information on the 
statistics in the report for future.  
 
Members thanked the Data Analyst for their work in presenting the report.  
 
7. Independent Remuneration Panel Wales Annual Report  

 
The Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services briefly presented the draft Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report in relation to councillor’s salaries and members 
accepted the report. Members were informed that if they wish to make representations in 
relation to the proposals contained in the report they can do so to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales.  
 
Members queried the proposals around taxable mileage with the report stating that it should not 
have been taxed from 5th April 2015. Members were informed by the Head of Democracy and 
Regulatory Services that they no longer need to separate the taxable element when submitting 
their expenses and that we are awaiting a response from the Head of People Services as to 
how we should review any tax that has been deducted since that date.   
 
Members also raised concerns that the report doesn’t contain any information relating diversity 
and inclusion and helping councillors from all walks of life to become a councillor.  
 
8. To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 23rd November 2015 at 2.00pm  

 

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 19th October, 

2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

The meeting ended at 4.03 pm  
 

 

Page 4



Induction for New Members in 2017 
 
Local Authorities and the Welsh Local Government Association have 
traditionally worked together to plan and support induction activities for new 
members in Wales following local elections. The 2017 elections will bring 
fresh challenges for members and authorities and a new approach may be 
required. Following discussions with Heads and Chairs of Democratic S
[...]

Thursday 11 May 2017 Council Meeting (deferred items)??? 2:00pm 

Friday 12 May 2017   

 
 

   

Monday 15 May 2017   

Tuesday 16 May 2017   

Wednesday 17 May 2017   

Thursday 18 May 2017   

Friday 19 May 2017   

 
 

   

Monday 22 May 2017   

Tuesday 23 May 2017   

Wednesday 24 May 2017 Individual Cabinet Member Decision  

Thursday 25 May 2017   

Friday 26 May 2017   

 
 

   

 

Page 16



 

Leighton Andrews AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus  
Minister for Public Services    
  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0300 0603300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Leighton.Andrews@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref LA -/00754/15 
 

Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

Monmouthshire County Council 
 

paulmatthews@monmouthshire.gov.uk                                                        14 January 2016 
 
 
Dear Paul, 
 
I am writing in response to your letter of 28 October regarding the proposed Electoral 
Arrangements for Monmouthshire in the 2017 Elections.  I apologise for the delay in 
responding whilst I have been considering this issue. 
 
I am aware that the Electoral Review conducted for Monmouthshire was one of a series of 
reviews that were interrupted by the dismissal of the Commissioners and that other factors 
conspired to make the process longer than is ideal. 
 
The original review was subsequently examined by the Chair of the interim Commissioners 
who were appointed to take over the running of the Commission, who recommended to one 
of my predecessors that it should be implemented as in their view, it did meet the 
requirements of the 1972 legislation and would secure acceptable levels of electoral parity.  
 
I am mindful that, on the basis of the proposed reform of local government in Wales, the 
electoral arrangements proposed will only have effect for the 2017 local government 
elections.   
 
You will be aware that I have, therefore, decided not to implement the electoral order for 
Monmouthshire and attach a link to the recently published written statement:  
 
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2015/electoralreviews/?skip=1&lang=en 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Leighton Andrews AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus  
Minister for Public Services   
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Correspondence.Leighton.Andrews@wales.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:paulmatthews@monmouthshire.gov.uk
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2015/electoralreviews/?skip=1&lang=en


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Induction and Information for new members - WLGA consultation
	6 Draft Diary 2016/17
	7 Election Boundaries 2017



Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Conference Room on Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 at 1.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman)
County Councillor R. Harris (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: P. Clarke, P.Jones, J.Prosser, V. Smith,
F. Taylor and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Tracey Harry Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager

Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

Councillors D. Edwards and S. Jones

1. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

2. Minutes of previous meeting

We resolved that the minutes of the Democratic Services Committee Meeting held on
19t October 2015 be confirmed and signed as an accurate record.

In doing so, we resolved that an action sheet should be produced following these
meetings, as undertaken following previous meetings.

3. Induction and Information for new members - WLGA consultation

We received a report in which the Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services provided the
Committee with an update regarding induction for new Members in 2017 following local
elections.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

e An induction programme would be beneficial for new Members.

e Sessions could be held to allow experienced Members to contribute and support new
Members.

e Providing new Members with a ‘buddy’ is a useful and informal way of helping new
Members after they have been elected.

e Consideration should be given to supporting Members who also work.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Conference Room on Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 at 1.00 pm

Potential candidates and existing Members would be provided with a seminar outlining
the duties of a County Councillor and any potential changes to their duties. This could be
held in October 2016 during Local Democracy Week.

The Local Government Bill is proposing to increase the performance management of
Members and is proposing that Members hold surgeries. A seminar for all Members is
being held on 27" January 2016 the Local Government Bill.

A Member role description had been agreed by the Democratic Services Committee.
This would be circulated to the Committee whereby Members could send their
comments to the Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services.

We resolved that the Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services would present a further
report to the Democratic Services Committee regarding Induction for New Members in 2017.

4. Live Streaming

The Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services provided the Committee with a verbal update
regarding Live Streaming. In doing so, the following points were noted:

The live streaming system used by Monmouthshire County Council is free. Other
Authorities use Public Eye which is costly to use. Concern had been expressed
regarding delays in meetings where agenda items containing exempt information
required the live stream to be switched off during a meeting if that item was considered
during the meeting and not at the end. It was therefore considered that agenda items
containing exempt information should be placed on agendas as the final item and
considered at the end of the meetings.

A reminder would be despatched to all members outlining microphone management in
the Council Chamber. Officers would also check sound settings at the beginning of each
meeting to ensure volume levels were adequate.

A training model could be established to demonstrate good microphone management
which would be beneficial to existing and new Members.

We resolved to receive the verbal update and noted the points raised.

5. Draft Diary 2016/17

We received the draft Council Diary for 2016 — 17.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

The diary would be amended to accommodate Members’ Seminars. The Forward
Planner would aid in identifying the need for such seminars.

The CCTV Committee meetings would be added to the diary.

Local Service Board Scrutiny Meetings meet quarterly and would be added to the
Council Diary.

We resolved to agree the draft Council Diary subject to the additional items being added, as
identified in the bullet points.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
at Conference Room on Tuesday, 26th January, 2016 at 1.00 pm

6. Election Boundaries 2017

We received a letter from Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Public Services, which responded
to a letter from Monmouthshire County Council’s Chief Executive regarding the Electoral Review
conducted for Monmouthshire. In doing so, it was noted that the Minister had decided not to
implement the electoral order for Monmouthshire.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the Local Democracy Manager for the work
that he has undertaken in respect of this matter.

7. Frequency of Democratic Services meetings

We discussed the frequency of Demaocratic Services Committee meetings.
We resolved that:
(i) the next meeting, scheduled to be held on 8" February 2016, be cancelled;

(ii) future meetings be held on a quarterly basis.

In response to issues raised by the Committee, the following points were noted:

o County Councillors would be able to continue to serve on both County and Community
Councils.

e The Head of Democracy and Regulatory Services would be presenting a report to the

next meeting outlining the process members must adhere to in respect of Motions
submitted to council meetings.

The meeting ended at 2.07 pm



